

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE)
NO. 17434 of 2024

=====

ISHWARBHAI RAMJIBHAI DESAI & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR. S. R. PATHAN(16697) for the Applicant(s) No.
1,2,3,4,5,6,7

MR.WASIM M PATHAN(6802) for the Applicant(s) No.
1,2,3,4,5,6,7

MS MAITHILI D MEHTA ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for
the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI

Date : 06/09/2024

ORAL ORDER

1.Heard learned advocate Mr. Wasim M. Pathan
appearing for the applicants.

2.Learned advocate Mr. Wasim Pathan appearing for
the applicants points out that present
applicants No.1 and 2 happen to be father-in-law
and mother-in-law, applicants No.3 and 4 happen
to be brother-in-law and sister-in-law,
applicants No.5 and 6 happen to be uncle-in-law

and aunt-in-law and applicant No.7 happens to be cousin brother of the husband and all of them are arraigned as accused in complaint under the Domestic Violence Act by the complainant by making false allegations of general nature against them, just with a view to harass the entire family.

3.Considering the aforesaid submissions as well as on perusal of complaint under challenge, issue **NOTICE** to the respondents making it returnable on **20.11.2024**. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent – State. In the meantime, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of paragraph No.8(C). Direct service is permitted. Respondent No.2 to be served through concerned Police Station.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)

Pallavi